Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 01-09) OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 02/28/2009)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY			
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
DECRANE AEROSPACE, INC.	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? 🔀 No		
	Name: GOODRICH CORPORATION		
Individual(s) Association	Internal Address:FOUR COLISEUM CENTRE		
General Partnership Limited Partnership	Street Address: 2730 WEST TYVOLA RD.		
Corporation- State:	City: CHARLOTTE		
○ Other INC. ASSOCIATION	State:NC		
Citizenship (see guidelines) USA	Country: USA Zip: 28217		
Additional names of conveying parties attached? XYes No	Association Citizenship		
3. Nature of conveyance)/Execution Date(s) :	General Partnership Cltizenship		
Execution Date(s) 09/21/2010	Limited Partnership Citizenship		
	─────────────────────────────────		
	Other Citizenship USA		
Security Agreement Change of Name	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No		
Other_CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT COVERSHEET	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment)		
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s)	l identification or description of the Trademark. B. Trademark Registration No.(s)		
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	2126580; 2161213; 2122754; 3519564; 2718521		
	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No		
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):		
AI; AI AUDIO INTERNATIONAL; AUDIO INTERNATIONAL; DECRANE AE	ROSPACE; TOTAL CABIN CAPABILITY		
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and		
Name: Jerry Holden	registrations involved: 5		
Internal Address: Four Coliseum Centre	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$140.00		
Street Address: 2730 West Tyvola Rd.	☒ Authorized to be charged to deposit account☐ Enclosed		
City: <u>Charlotte</u>	8. Payment Information:		
State: NC Zip: 28217			
Phone Number: 704-423-5574	Deposit Account Number _501993		
Fax Number: <u>704-423-7017</u>	Authorized User Name Ann Morouney		
Email Address: ann.morouney@goodrich.com	Additionized Oser Marine Ann Morouney		
9. Signature: Handle Adam	12/20/10		
V V Signature	/ Date		
<u>Jerry Holden</u> Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 13		
ranic or roton organig			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Dec-20-2010 08:18 PM GOODRICH CORP 7044237017 3/13

Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 01-09)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 02/28/2009)

United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

TRADEMARKS ONLY

To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.

1. Name of conveying party(ies): (Cont.)

AUDIO INTERNATIONAL, INC. INC. ASSOCIATION CITIZENSHIP: USA

CARL F. BOOTH & CO., LLC LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY CITIZENSHIP: USA

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Dec-20-2010 08:19 PM

Dec-18-2010 01:08 PM USPTO

USPTO 4/11 12/18/2010 6:50:35 AM

GOODRICH CORP 7044237017

PAGE

4/011

Fax Server

): JERRY HOLDEN COMPANY: 2730 WEST TYVOLA RD.

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1 11/16/2010 900177467

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
DECRANE AEROSPACE, INC.		09/21/2010	INC. ASSOCIATION:
AUDIO INTERNATIONAL, INC.		09/21/2010	INC. ASSOCIATION:
CARL F. BOOTH & CO., LLC		109/21/2010	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GOODRICH CORPORATION		
Street Address:	2730 West Tyvola Rd.		
Internal Address:	Four Coliseum Centre		
City:	Charlotte		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	28217		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION:		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2126580	AI	
Registration Number:	2161213	AI AUDIO INTERNATIONAL	
Registration Number:	2122754	AUDIO INTERNATIONAL	
Registration Number:	3519564	DECRANE AEROSPACE	
Registration Number:	2718521	TOTAL CABIN CAPABILITY	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)423-7017

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

ann.morouney@goodrich.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Jerry Halden

Address Line 1: 2730 West Tyvola Rd. Four Coliseum Centre Address Line 2:

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 004443 FRAME: 0107

6/13

Dec-20-2010 08:19 PM GOODRICH CORP 7044237017 7/13

USPTO 12/18/2010 6:50:35 AM PAGE 5/011 Fax Server

): JERRY HOLDEN COMPANY: 2730 WEST TYVOLA RD.

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28217			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	JHH		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jerry Holden		
Signature:	/jerry holden/		
Date:	11/16/2010		
Total Attachments: 6 source=Decrane Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=Decrane Trademark Assignment#page2.tif source=Decrane Trademark Assignment#page3.tif source=Decrane Trademark Assignment#page4.tif source=Decrane Trademark Assignment#page5.tif source=Decrane Trademark Assignment#page5.tif source=Decrane Trademark Assignment#page6.tif			

USPTO 12/18/2010 6:50:35 AM PAGE 6/011 Fax Server

): JERRY HOLDEN COMPANY: 2730 WEST TYVOLA RD,

EXECUTION COPY

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS (this "Assignment") is made this 21st day of September, 2010, by and among DeCrane Aerospace, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Audio International, Inc., an Arkansas corporation, Carl F. Booth & Co., LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (each, an "Assignor" and, collectively, the "Assignors"), and Goodrich Corporation, a New York corporation (the "Assignee").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Assignors and the Assignee are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of August 3, 2010 (the "Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which the Assignors agreed to assign to the Assignee all of Assignors' right, title and interest in, to and under the trademark registrations and common law trademarks included in the Purchased Assets (as defined in the Purchase Agreement) as set forth on Schedule A (collectively, the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, the Assignee is desirous of acquiring all of the Assignors' right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and as more fully set forth in the Purchase Agreement and subject to the terms and conditions therein, the Assignors and the Assignee intending to be legally bound, agree as follows:

- I. The Assignors hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee their entire right, title and interest of every kind in and to the Trademarks, together with all goodwill associated therewith, and all rights to sue or recover and retain damages and costs and attorneys' fees for past, present and future infringement or misappropriation of any of the foregoing.
- 2. The Assignors hereby agree to sign all necessary papers and do all lawful acts reasonably requisite to effect the terms of this Assignment, without further compensation, but at the expense of the Assignee or its successors and assigns.
- 3. This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

(NY) 06969/493/1910/medsznark aesignment doc

USPTO

7/1 12/18/2010 6:50:35 AM

PAGE

7/011

Fax Server

): JERRY HOLDEN COMPANY: 2730 WEST TYVOLA RD.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignors and the Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed.

ASSIGNORS:

DECRANE AEROSPACE, INC.

Name: Roger Wolfe

Title: Chief Executive Officer

AUDIO INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Name: Roger Wolfe

Title: Chief Executive Officer

CARL F. BOOTH & CO., LLC

By:

Name: Roger Wolfe

Title: Chief Executive Officer

ASSIGNEE;

GOODRICH CORPORATION

By:

Name:

Title:

Signature Page to Assignment of Trademarks

(NY) 06969/493/1P10toudemark assignment soc

12/18/2010 6:50:35 AM PAGE 8/011 Fax Server

): JERRY HOLDEN COMPANY: 2730 WEST TYVOLA RD.

> IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignors and the Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed.

> > ASSIGNORS:

DECRANE AEROSPACE, INC.

Ħý: Name: Roger Wolfe

Title: Chief Brecutive Officer

AUDIO INTERNATIONAL, INC.

By: Name: Roger Wolfe

Title: Chief Executive Officer

CARL P. BOOTH & CO., LLC

Name: Roger Wolfs
Title: Chief Executive Officer

ASSIGNEE:

By: Name:

Vice President, Agraistions + Divestitures

Signature Page to Assignment of Trudemarks

DW) 1696906934 P104milyand, milyametika

Dec-20-2010 08:20 PM GOODRICH CORP 7044237017 11/13

USPTO USPTO 9/11 USPTO 12/18/2010 6:50:35 AM PAGE

9/011 Fax Server

): JERRY HOLDEN COMPANY: 2730 WEST TYVOLA RD.

Registered Trademarks

Trademark	Country	Registration No.	Issue Date	Owner
Al & Design	United States	2,126,580	1/6/1998	Audio International, inc.
AI AUDIO INTERNATIONAL & Design	United States	2,161,213	6/2/1998	Audio International, Inc.
INTOGRATIONAL.				
AUDIO INTERNATIONAL	United States	2,122,754	12/23/1997	Audio international, Inc.
DECRANB AEROSPACE	United States	3,519,564	10/21/2008	DeCrane Acrospace, Inc.
TOTAL CABIN CAPABILITY	United States	2,718,521	5/27/2003	DeCrane Aerospace, Inc.

achinemostes kierebertütsteles (VV)

Dec-20-2010 08:20 PM GOODRICH CORP 7044237017 12/13

USPTO USPTO 12/18/2010 6:50:35 AM PAGE 10/011 Fax Server

): JERRY HOLDEN COMPANY: 2730 WEST TYVOLA RD.

SCHEDULE A

Registered Trademarks

Trademark	Country	Registration No.	Issue Date	Owner
E.CABIN	Canada	TMA 632094	2/4/2005	Audio international, Inc.

(MA) 00000423ULtoprogramprengumenryon

Dec-20-2010 08:20 PM GOODRICH CORP 7044237017 13/13

Dec-18-2010 01:08 PM USPTO 11/11 USPTO 12/18/2010 6:50:35 AM PAGE 11/011 Fax Server

): JERRY HOLDEN COMPANY: 2730 WEST TYVOLA RD.

SCHEDULE A

Common Law Trademarks

Trademark Geographical Location Owner

Carl F. Booth Worldwide Carl F. Booth & Co., LLC

Carl F. Booth Veneers Worldwide Carl F. Booth & Co., LLC

(NY) 04969/493/1P10/trademark.essignment.doc

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004443 FRAME: 0114

RECORDED: 12/20/2010